Place beam bkhd
on doted line




Mark temporary line, offset
2" from centerline to
reference true keel seam
for layout of dagg
case after filleting and taping.

erboard

1/4" plywood |
backing block for
rudder hardware
2"
57
2x2 to hold beam
during construction
see page #4 for details |
1/4" x 11/4" bolts
used to hold panels
/ jump stitching.
\

Backing block for
3/16" eye bolt. Epoxy
in place.

with 1" fender washer

tight while wiring and

O
l— 3ft "station cut line".

Installed forward of




Building platform that works
R | A R | I A S

/

/
/

e}
/ 7 7
. ) V4 /, é& ) 4 |

#8 x 5/8" Oval Head

1/4 turn

hatch ring

Seat panel —
Backing plate

/\ZX 6X4/¥‘\ ‘
\

32"

y thickness

plus 1/8"
-

\
)
)
£
Vs
p 4

Outside edges
beveled to centerline

A

Tie wire
pilot hole

T

Phillips screwdriver inserted under
wire while tightened. This gives the

correct amount of excess wire to allow
the two bottom panels to open without

ripping the wires out of the hull.

1-©

Bolt




Layout of panel cutouts

Tick marks to

show angle points

Measure all
panels before
cutting out.

Only one sheet of
plywood is used for
the stern panel! Don't
cut through both.

Use Dowel for
Installation only

Material left over after cutting out
the panels. Becareful when you cut
to not waste useable plywood!

2x2 Used to hold panels apart
during construction. Mount
1"below the top edge. Leave in

place until the rails are completed.

{ ]
\ /

¥
1/2" dowel used
to hold rudder
away from "V"

8"

Stern
seat box

pintle clears
gudgeon at
rest a bit.




This page contains the
Ioftin? details and has
been left blank.



‘ Rail relieved to fit support panel \

—

Stern Seat
Cross Section

Some shaping on bottom
edges may be required

.

hatch backing
plate

——fparelseam—

Port Side

relieved to fit
rudder backing block

J

Top Front

Stbd Side

Stern Seat Details

Stern Seat
Profile

)

e

Mirror
image

l———+——— 5] ||e—————=

— — — —

approx:




'III
3/4" I

3/4" x 1" rails
glued to
tops of side
panels

glued to

forward side
side of
bulkhead

W
3/4" Aft

vy 1 ol | [|DOQQerboard
3/4" x 1" ralil Bukhead

Ty

Daggerboard Case

3/4" x 1"
blocks

N

Forward
Daggerboard
Bulkhead

A

- -
Seat support [
cross rails. I
See page #9 |
for details. :
> 8" x

]
8"

backing
plate

DB case
side panels

Bulkhead
dimensions
on next page

Daggerboard Case Details

All daggerboard case to hull
seams, and bulkhead to hull
seams will need to be filleted
and taped to the hull panels.

Aft Daggerboard Bulkhead

3/4" x 3/4" rails glued to main
and partial bulkheads.

Forward Daggerboard Bulkhead /




Daggerboard case bulkhead details:

x"@ 24"
Offset table: x"@ 26"
fair in curve x"@ 28"
XH @30"

Xll @ 32"
X' @ 34"
X' @35 5/8"

2 o i |
Some shaping will be neccessary These values will get you close!

along the bottom/forward edges

Seat top details:

.

Same as left

L __[1/2" back]
Nac

11/4" off centerline

“X_|to curve tangents
B ~ .
- =~ | Vn
A
\I
|
' e
|
|
|
A j 1 \J
8 P—
f——»




2 3/8" hole for
2" ID plastic pipe _l

} Shape to inside
dimensions of

daggerboard case.
@
(2)-3/4"x11/2"

seat support rails
measured to your hull.

There may be
interference here
from the :
backing plates ,
Adjust the cut |/ <— |
|

Use gage to check angle ]

and set tablesaw. |

b8u )I((Su LOH )I(('IOH
- To cut rail — acking acking
S?at support rails — !‘ block block

— DQQ.V




1/4" x 3/4"
panhead bolt

side
&
/

I 3/8"

twisted 16
gage wire

Wiring and bolting the panel sections together

2" and 3"
inside tape

Fillet depth:
x = thickness of ply
y = 3X

Read the instructions
as you study these
drawings. Each picture
tells a story. Use the
cardboard model you
made to visualize the
directions.

Cross section of taped seam

Bottom outside edge details

Appling and Spreading the Fillet

2" tape
: [1" overlap
masking tape ‘ \cut at edge
of tape
N
paper A waste trim
10




|

For bridle line

blocks

Stern Spacer

8"

10 3/4" —

T ¥ _ﬁ—\
l -
|
#8 x 2" screw o

@ the 2ft & 3ft
"Station Cut Marks"

O Corner Blocks
O Inner Rails
O Outer Rails

Oarlock Socket

Cross Section
of Rails.

N
1"/4"17

Extra support
block

O Spacer Blocks
@ Hull Panels

spacer blocks to
curve to the hull.

At Stations 2-3-4-5

O Oarlock Supports
O Oarlock Caps

Relief cuts for the

See the following
Eage for corner
lock details!

Pattern repeats to bow corner
block. Adjust the bow spacer
block if your hull is off a bit.

4" Adjust Center the 6" blocks on the 1ft "Station Cut Marks"
as needed 6" 2n 211 2n 6" 2n 2u 2n 6" 5 1/2"
— > #8 x 1 1/2" —
T 3 T 1 T T 1 T |

Stern Corner

l——1ft "Station . Cut Marks"

1 Bow Corner




Round to fit A

Y

1/2"

2" Radius

A S SN

v
\
\

Top view of

End view of
bow block

e
/
[

bow block

1/2" hardwood
block shaped
to fit.

90 degree cut
for rail end

#6 x 11/4" stainless

counter sunk 1/8"

#6 x 3/4"
stainless

Remember to trim

ends to 90 degrees!

Ty —
1End bevel cut |

i

[

Corner Block Details

. 21/2" /

:}>‘I/2"

11/4"
radius

N e | ———

Side bevel and
flat angle cut

Rough cut of stern corner blocks

End bevel cut

Side cut -—>\ with bevel l\ End trim at

90 degrees}-
o Flat angle cut
3
<. S -
g top view top view
L y~J _ — — ———1 \ ————— - .
Port Corner Block ‘j& end view | [To this side!] <

Remember: The Corner Blocks are MIRROR images

12




#10 x 3/4"
7
O

o)
Oarlock Socket

screws used

2" pipe cap — [
2" pipe to fit —»

. #12 x 11/4"screw
5/32"x 7/8" washer™ T

2" pipe union —»

376" eye bolt 2 PG P

with backing 7 mast step block — /[~

block shaped to fit
/__|Will need to be trimmed to

fit the hull when installed. 13




Sprit 8ftx1"OD T

= e
1" exposed Q)

7/8" x11/4" dowel

shaped to fit ID. \& —
With 5/16" hole A
drilled off center.\0
9/16" x 2 1/2" dowel

held in place with |

#6 x 5/8" stainless screw.

Nylon washers
or eyes
pop rivited to tubes

( 1/4" holes on 3/8" spacing Iﬂ
> #6 x 3/4"

s (O
Slnlin 1 a—

#6 x 4™\ 1/4" holes

) 3/8" (l])
2 ‘ Hor 11/4" long plug
112" 1reduced to fit ID

141_/>||

Jam cleats

3 layers of 1/4" ply glued together.
2" opening for mast and end
shaped to fit ID of Boom.

14




Main Sheet
rigging details




Sprit pole details

M d St L ayo U t Elc?lékv!/agéniqlﬂ,rées‘g{|iti? sprit}

correctly set! Read the
instructions for drilling
8 ft the hole or mounting eye

-

Sprit chafe protection - from 7 to 14"

- 32" Boom details

- 62"

A

A

- 24"

~ 58"
|
Read instructions before

drilling this hole!
;I 3 " /

Mast details

T~

| Mast chafe protection
2" thin wall elect. ABS

split down the side.
=0
One line

6 | eachend
9 P

8"
3/4"

16




A

A

\

A

\

\

2" bevel

17




A

1 "X1 "
grid

A
L/

e

A

Leading edge set backs

A
~ 3

18




NACA 0012 - 8 Inch rudder

9LyGl
0"} [PI0T
9L/Gl

|

N _\\\
[~ — I~

= e

m /-

| = — |

scale: 1" = 1"

= I —
' | 8 layers of 1/8" plywood

Stair steps filled with "fillet" material and shaped to a smooth finish

m—
//

— Cutto 7 1/2" on trai

Rudder using layered
plywood construction

0"} 403

wi| 18]I

19




A

NACA 0012
8" rudder made
from layers of

1/8" plywood

A

A A

_ =— grain

N

/

1/4" x 21/2" bolt
with nylock nut

_::I:l|

[.] Taper to
1" X 1"

/ start of taper 4"

~—21/2"

—»
@

B R

Ll ®




Mount the upper gudgeon so the pintle has
enough room to clear the stern rail.

: Epoxy in place
3/16" stainless 14" X 7" x 15"
/ hardware backing block

Epoxy in place ‘

to top

backing block edge

Mount the longer pintle
on the bottom ~

~—1/4" X 7" x 15" 2"—=

1" b ] 1/2" All edges rounded

1/4"

21




